
New Hampshire

DolT

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

27 Hazen Drive | Concord, NH | 03301
Fax: (603) 271-1516 | TDD: (800) 753-2964

doit.nh.gov

Denis Goulet, Commissioner

4
<^5
EC 17 2025

November 5, 2025

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte

and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

BEQUES.TED ACIiaN

Authorize the Department of Information Technology (DolT), for the benefit of the
Department of Safety (DOS), to enter into a sole source amendment to an existing contract with
Coforge Inc. (Vendor #165248) Princeton, NJ, by increasing the price limitation by $233,520.00, from
$11,512,025.00 to $11,745,545.00 to develop a scanning workflow that will allow staff to scan

approximately 400 thousand paper fingerprint cards to create digital copies, effective upon Governor
and Council approval through May 30, 2026. The completion dates for the Original Contract,

Amendment A, Amendment B, Amendment C, Amendment D, Amendment E will remain unchanged

as shown on Table 2 of this Amendment F. There is no extension of the overall contract completion

date of August 31, 2027. Source of funds; 100% Interagency Transfer of Federal Funds.

The contract was originally approved by Governor and Council on August 17,2022, Item #27,
and amended by Amendment A on September 21, 2022, Item # 39, Amendment B on March 22,2023,
Item #38, Amendment C on September 20, 2023, Item #66, Amendment D on January 10, 2024, Item

#27 and Amendment E on April 23, 2025, Item #38.

Funds are available in the following account for State Fiscal Year 2026 with the authority to

adjust encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office if needed and justified.

CAT#-DEPT#-AGENCY#-ACTIVITY#-ACCTG UNIT#-

DEPT NAME-AGENCY NAME-ACCTG UNIT NAME

CLASS CODE-ACCOUNT CODE -CLASS TITLE

SFY 2026 TOTAL

02-03-23-234010-33450000 Dept. of Safety - Div. of

State Police - NH DOT & DOJ Grant 103-502664 -

Contracts for Operational Services

$233,520.00 $233,520.00

EXPLANATION

This request is sole source because the Department is adding funding and increasing the
price limitation by more than 10% of the original contract, which was originally competitively bid. The
Department of Safety obtained quotes in the marketplace for scanning the fingerprint cards and
developing the solution to link them to the existing Criminal History system. Quotes received were
approximately $400,000.00, which was determined to be cost-prohibitive. In addition to the
expense, these proposed solutions would require shipping the indexcards to the vendor for scanning

"Innovative Technologies Today for New Hampshire's Tomorrow"



Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte

and the Honorable Executive Council

Page 2

and then shipping them back, a process that presents risk the Department is not comfortable with.

The advantage of a sole source contract amendment with Coforge is that they will leverage existing

functionality developed to scan and create digital copies of driver registrations, vehicle titles and
title applications as well as supporting documentation for the DMV and warehouse. That effort has

resulted in the warehouse scanning over five million documents, resulting in a dramatic reduction of

stored physical documents in addition to greatly improved efficiency at the DMV in accessing digital

documents when researching past transactions. The Department has been very pleased with this

Coforge's work on this and many other projects in the past and wishes to continue in its business
relationship with this vendor.

The purpose of the amendment is to procure two additional development resources for six

months that will design and implement a scanning workflow that will allow staff to scan
approximately 400 thousand paper fingerprint cards to create digital copies that will then be
matched and linked to the appropriate record in the Criminal History System and sent to the APIS
fingerprint database. This solution will leverage a scanning solution previously developed for the
DMV to create digital records of vehicle title and registrations. Creating digital fingerprint cards will

greatly improve the efficiency of the criminal records unit as they will no longer need to store and

manually search through the paper fingerprint cards in order to confirm a person's identity

The Department of Information Technology, on behalf of the Department of Safety,
requests approval of this project agreement with Coforge inc. The Department has verified that

the vendor remains in good standing with the Secretary of State's office, has obtained the required

insurance coverage, and has furnished proof of authority to execute and be bound by the contract.

Supporting documentation is on file with the agency and is available for review upon request.

Respectfully submitted.

ihJi
Denis Goulet

Commissioner, Department of

Information Technology

Robert L. Quinn

Commissioner, Department of Safety
DG/jd

DolT#2022-036F

RID #(80489, 69685)



O/tr

q>

<0^

T'

V S11

O T7

CO

•i-
>}>,
.S'

7776

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY/DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

DMV MAAP AND JIB CONSULTING DEV ELOPMENT SERV ICES:

DOS 2022-036/DolT 2022-036

CONTRACT AMENDMENT F



l)t I'VklMl \ I OF s VhFT\ liFFARIMFM OF rNFORMA I ION I KC IINOIAKiV

l)NJ\ Nt VAP AM) JIB (ONSl I ri\{; DFV FLOI'MPM SF.RV K ES

DOS 2022.03<./l)oFl 2(»22-0J(»

(ON I RA( 1 AMENDMENT E

IM RODl ( TION

U HI REAS. piirsuani to an Agreement approved by (jovernor and Council, as a result of RFP DOS 2022-
0,v6. on August !?, 2023. item #27. and amended by Amendment A on September 21. 2022. Item # 30,
Amendment B on March 22. 2023. Item #38. and Amendment C on September 20. 2023. Item #66 and
Amendment D on January 10. 2024, Item # 27. and Amendment E on April 23.2025. (tern -"38 (herein
after referred to as the "Agreement"). Cotbrge Inc. (Contractor #165248; hereinafter referred (o as
"Contractor") agreed to supply certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement
and in consideration of payment by the Department of Infomtation Technology (hereinafter referred to as
the "Department"), certain sums as specified therein;

V) HEREAS. pursuant to the Agreement Section 17: Amendment and the provisions of the .Agreement, the
■Agreement may be modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and
approved by the Governor and Executive Council:

HERLAS. the Contractor and the Department have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

WHEREAS, the Department wishes to increase the contract price in the amount of 5233.520.00. from a
contract amount of SI 1,512.025.00 to a total contract amount of SI 1.745.545.00. The purpose of the
amendment is to procure two additional development resources for six months that w ill develop a scanning
workflow that will allow statTto scan approximately 400 thousand paper fingerprint cards to create digital
copies that will then be matched and linked to the appropriate record in the Criminal History System and
sent to the AFIS fingerprint databa.se. This solution will leverage a scanning solution previously developed
for the DMV to create digital records of vehicle title and registrations. Creating digital fingerprint cards
will greatly improve the etiiciency of the criminal records unit as they will no longer need to store and
manually search through the paper fingerprint cards in order to confirm a person's identity . The end date
for the amendment will be May 30. 2026.

NOW I HEREFORF;. in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in the
Agreement and set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows;

!. Amend Section 1.8 of the State of New Hampshire P-37 General Provisions by increasing the
Price Limitaiion by $233,520.00 from $11,512.025.00 to SI 1,745,545.00.

2. The Agreement is further amended as described in Table I:

tabue:i: amendment details

€e8*ir«l

■  1

AMENDED TEXT

Slate of NH Contract

Contractor's Initials
Page 2 of 5



DKPARTMFNT OF SAFETY OFPARTMFNT OF INFORMATION TF(TINOITKiV

l)M\ MAAP AND JIB fONSl FTINC DFVFLOPMFNT SFRVK FS

DOS 2()22-fl36/l)olT 2022-036

CONTRAC T amendment F

Section 1.7

Completion Date The Completion Date tor this Amendment vvill be Mav .^0. 2026. The completion
Date for the Original Contract. Amendment A. Amendment B. Amendment C,
Amendment D and .Amendment T, will remain unchanaed.

Eihibit B -

Statement of

Work

Add section I.6.A Amendment F w ill procure two additional development resources tor six months
that will develop and implement scanning solution and application to allow
scanning of the fingerprint cards and development of an application to search the
scanned fingerprint cards. This solution will leverage the scanning solution
developed for the DVIV and Departinent ofSafetv Warehouse.

Criminal Historv Scanning Solution Statement of Work:

• Create new document pile and user type to identify inde.x cards and its users.

• Change workflow for reorganization and storage.

• Develop component to upload index cards to Criminal History database.

• Develop auto match algorithm to find Criminal History Subjects.

• Develop manual queue to process unmatched Index cards.

• Enhance view criminal screen to display index cards.

• Enhance Dashboard to show total index cards, auto matched, pending in
manual queue, weekly intake, completed, etc.

» Send t'llles to AFIS for processing.

Exhibit € -Price

and Payment

Schedule
AMENDED text

Section Number

9J Contractor

Annual Total

Cost Worksheet

The table below details total annual cost for contractor resources by resource
ty pe for the initial contract term of State Fiscal Years 2023 through 2027 for
a total contract term cost of SI 1,745,543.00. The table also details total

annual cost for the two optional contract extensions for Stale Fiscal Years of
2028 and 2029:

State of NH Contract

Date:L0/t?5
Contractor's

Page
itials

3of5

11*11



i>n'vRi\u \i (»i svK n ni l'\kiMi Ni oi imoumvtion nc iinoi.ocv

1>MN MAAl* \M) IIH (ONSI l ! IN(. DIM iOI'MFM SFRVK I S

DOS 2022-(»3(. Dol 1 2022-<O6

OONTRA( 1 AMI NDMIM F

Km : '.n' i,f\ 4 sfA O"*? >n srv :o:*
SFV 1QZ9 nr\ znf

\  Ayhs»<-t; ^  V*(
^%y: xr

%  ttx *k ft %: fooo \,s>; m

Mu-m- M'tm "mm

\:iti m %2':m m M'tm

m v:<y mkm %y:z-m

Vpfktjwsw l'?*» *ipp'H - vrm m v^jm %yz:.m

'>TN Tfttw»c«n^ %m.m Mm'" %2^.m yi.m ymm uzzm

Vpjjfcfafton !>♦' '': MM.m M't.m m: y^- %y».m

*■ yn •<*?

\4?pfcK.»»esn " m;>oo V"0/f80

Apy>lK«tttsR mm

%uim vim

A^Jt^stwn ii ife'so
sn& "«c

t'SOl V*3rfe C«« s».r'4.(Kw k.4«8j:«- !^;„AS4.«r8 s:j»M.i>w : $zs\2 ''vm ; s:

table 2: CONTRACT HISTORY

CONTRACT AND
AMENDMENT
NUMBER

AMENDMENT
TYPE

G&C APPROVAL
DATE

END DATE CONTRACT
AMOUNT

DOS 2022-
036/DolT 2022-036

Original Contract August 17, 2022.
Item #27

August 31.
2027

S9.3 82.000.00

Amendment A Increase Price
Limitation

September 21, 2022,
Item #39

August 31.
2027

SI 76,000.00

Amendment B Increase Price
Limitation

March 22, 2023,
Item #38

August 31.
2027

S330,000.00

Amendment C Increase Price
Limitation

September 20, 2023.
Item #66

August 31,
2027

51,020,857.00

Amendment D Increase Price
Limitation

Januar> 10,2024,
Item #27

June 30,
2025

S400,000.00

Amendment E Increase Price
Limitation

April 23, 2025, Item
#38

December
31,2025

$203,168.00

Amendment F Increase Price
Limiidti >n

TBD May 30,
2026

5233,520.00

CONTRACT TOTAL $11,745,545.00

State of NH Contract ^
Dm:
ConiractOT s inifials
Page 4 of 5



1)1 V \KI \UM ()l SAH: r\ DH'AH IMIM <)l IMOKMA I ION TFCHN()M)(;\
«>VIV MAAP AM).IIB(ONM I I IN(, 1)1 A I I.OI'Nll NT SFRVICFS

DOS 2(l22-<0(./D(in 2022-036

C ONTUAC 1 AMFNDMFNT F

COMRAClt)R

Fvccpt ;i,s provided herein, all provisions ol" the Agreement shall remain in full Force and effect. This
modification shall take etTect upon the approval date From the Govenior and the L.veculive C ouncil.

IN Uir\F5S ̂  t(ERf ;OI". the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above
written.

Date:

Precti Singh. Evecutive Vice President. US GEO
Coforee Inc.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

- §iJ(S ' - Date: November 5. 2025
Denis Goulet. Commissioner

State of New Hampshire
Department of Information Technology

The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and
execution.

Approved by the Attorney General

(2AA.Z^£t&^ Date: 11/24/25

State of New Hampshire. Department of Justice

I hereby certify that the foregoing amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: (date of meeting)

Office of the Secretary of State

Date:

State of New Hampshire. Department of Administration

State of Nil Contract /

Omr.

ConlraciorN ininals

Page 5 of 5

- -'T"-



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that COFORGE, INC. is

a Georgia Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on October 03, 2008. I further certify that all fees

and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business ID: 603245

Certificate Number: 0007310551

%

%

S&.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 10th day of October A.D. 2025.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



CER I IFICATE OF AIITHORITY/VOTE

I  .. . do hereby certify that:

1. 1 am a duly elected SENIOR DIRECTOR - HR, Geo HRO of CoForae Inc (Erstwhile NUT Technologies Inc).

2. Hie following was resolved and duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation duly held on
March 17'\ 2004.

RESOLVED: That the Executive Vice President. US GEO,

is hereby authorized on behalf of this Corporation to enter into the said contract with the State and to execute any and
all documents, agreements and other instniments. and any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, as he she
may deem necessary, desirable or appropriate.

3. Preeti Singh is the duly elected Executive Vice President. US GEO. of the Corporation. He took this position on
08/01/2025.

4. The forgoing resolution has not been amended or revoked, and Preeti Singh remains in her position as Executive Vice
President. US GEO as of

/I /
/

DIRECTOR - HR,SEN)^ DIRECTOR - HR, Geo HRO
' Co^ge Inc (Erstwhile NUT Technologies Inc.)

S TATE OF H 'ti'OV VC

County of

Hie foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ _ day of

Nov. 2025, by .

NAVJOT SINGH

QuaWi^d in New York County Public / Justice of the Peace
My Co 01 miss ion EYmres 09-18-2028

CtmunissionExpires; " T-O "2-^



Client#: 1793767 COFORLIM

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

5/29/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT; If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsemenL A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

NAMef^^ Tina Currie
I rS^ext): 80p49-09«
E-MAIL

PRODUCER

USI Insurance Services, LLC

1 Concourse Pkwy NE

Suite 700

Atlanta, GA 30328

TFAX
1 (A/C, No):

Ap^Ess: tina.currle@usi.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

Coforge Inc.

Coforge DPA NA Inc., Coforge BPM Inc.

502 Carnegie Center, Suite 301

Princeton, NJ 08540

INSURER C

INSURER F

Hartford Fire Insurance Company

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company

Hartford - WC Multiple Issuing Co's

Twin City Fire Insurance Company

Trumbull Insurance Company

19682

29424

00914

29459

27120

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDLiSUBR
INSR WVD POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
IMM/DD/YYYY) (MMmO/YYYYl LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

j CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

20UUNBA4DSK 05/31/2025 04/01/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

I PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

I MED EXP (Any one person)

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

I  ' PRO- I I
POLICY I I JECT I LOG

OTHER:

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$10,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 20UENBK8G5P 05/31/2025 04/01/2026 pEaSi°f' t1,000,000

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS ONLY

j OCCUR

' CLAIMS-MADE

DED X' RETENTION s10,000

20XHUBC0LH5 05/31/2025

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

04/01/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, descrit)e under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N

20WEAR4G6W 04/01/2025 04/01/2026 X gf^TiiTF OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000

Professional/E&O

Fiduciary

Crime

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

20TE044512025

20KB043747025

20KB043747025

05/31/2025

05/31/2025

05/31/2025

04/01/2026 $5,000,000

04/01/2026 $2,000,000

04/01/2026 $5,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire

Dept of Safety

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Attn: Keith Lohmann

33 Hazen Drive AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03301
PcuAfc Qi

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1
#849421515/M49420825

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
TACKA


